Hospitalization shall include 
Day Surgery for significant surgeries. 

(C) LONG TERM DISABILITY 

The Employer contributes fifty percent (50%) of 
the monthly billed premium for a Long-Term 
Disability Plan which pays two-thirds (⅔) of salary 
to four thousand and five hundred dollars 
($4,500.00) per month. 

16.05 MEDICAL SERVICES PLAN  

The Employer will pay the cost of the monthly billed 
premiums for the Provincial Health Insurance Plan. 

16.06 PENSION PLAN 

The Employer provides a Pension Plan as described in 
the Employee Benefit Booklet.

[...]

The Employer may change insurance 
carriers provided it does not cancel or reduce the level 
of benefits in any way unless otherwise agreed to with 
the Union. 

16.10 GENDER AFFIRMATION BENEFITS 

The Employer will provide Gender Affirmation Benefits 
with a lifetime maximum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00). 

16.11 HEALTH SPENDING ACCOUNT  

The Employer will provide a Health Spending Account 
for all employees in the amount of two hundred dollars 
($200.00) each year. This non-taxable amount will be 
allocated to the employee’s account at the beginning